

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIE JAMES HODGES,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 1D09-468

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 271543
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8517

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

VI. ARGUMENT

I. THE COURT FUNDAMENTALLY ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO ALLOW THE JURY TO DETERMINE IF HODGES WAS MENTALLY RETARDED, A VIOLATION OF HIS SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 17

II. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING HODGES WAS NOT MENTALLY RETARDED, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 25

III. THE COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT EVEN THOUGH THE PROSECUTOR MADE NO MENTION IN HER INITIAL CLOSING ARGUMENT OF THE WILLIAMS RULE EVIDENCE INTRODUCED AT TRIAL, AND THE DEFENSE INDICATED IT DID NOT INTEND TO DISCUSS THAT EVIDENCE DURING ITS CLOSING ARGUMENT, THE STATE COULD ARGUE IT IN ITS REBUTTAL CLOSING ARGUMENT, A VIOLATION OF HODGES’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL. 44

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO MAKE THE <u>WILLIAMS</u> RULE EVIDENCE A FEATURE OF HODGES’S TRIAL, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	50
V. THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO LET HODGES WAIVE HIS RIGHT TO A SENTENCING JURY, A VIOLATION OF HIS SIX, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	60
VI. THIS COURT WRONGLY DECIDED <u>BOTTOSON V. MOORE</u> , 863 SO.2D 393 (FLA. 2002), AND <u>KING V. MOORE</u> , 831 SO.2D 403 (FLA. 2002).....	66
VII. CONCLUSION.....	76
VIII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	76
IX. CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE.....	76

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alabama v. Evans</u> , 461 U.S. 230 (1983)	70
<u>Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Phillips</u> , 613 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993).....	41
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 390 (Fla. 2003).....	74
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	74
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	17,23,24,66,69
<u>Arbaleaz v. State</u> , 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005).....	11,12
<u>Ashley v. State</u> , 265 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1972).....	52
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> 536 U.S. 304 (2003)	17,19,22
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002)(<u>Bottoson III</u>), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 662 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 824 So.2d 115 (Fla. 2002)(<u>Bottoson II</u>)	18,19
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 813 So.2d 31 (Fla. 2002)(<u>Bottoson I</u>)	18,23,24
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	73
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978).....	54
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 959 So.2d 702 (Fla. 2007).....	25
<u>Conde v. State</u> , 860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003).....	52,53,55,56,57,58
<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. District Court of Appeal, 5th District</u> , 434 So.2d 310 (Fla. 1983).....	70
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 855 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2003).....	69,72

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	73
<u>Ex parte Briseno</u> , 135 S.W. 3d 1 (Tex Crim. App. 2004)	30
<u>Ex parte Rodriquez</u> , 164 S.W. 3d 400 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	30
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	74
<u>Grim v. State</u> , 971 So.2d 85 (Fla. 2007).....	60,62
<u>Grim v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 455 (Fla. 2003).....	60
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 823 So.2d 757 (Fla. 2002)	49
<u>Harrod v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002)	71
<u>Heddendorf v. Joyce</u> , 178 So.2d 126 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1965).....	45,46,48
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , Case No. SC01-1718 (Fla. June 19, 2003).....	74
<u>Hubbard v. United States</u> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	67,68
<u>Jackson v. Dade County School Board</u> , 454 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1984).....	41
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	74
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 966 So.2d 319 (Fla. 2007)	29,49
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S. Ct. 657 (2002)	16,66,70
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 846 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	72,74

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 782 So.2d 343 (Fla. 2001).....	60,62,63
<u>Pandeli v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002)	71
<u>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</u> , 491 U.S.164 (1989).....	67,68,69
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 984 So.2d 503 (Fla. 2008).....	29,42
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 919 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	18
<u>Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</u> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	67
<u>Rose v. Florida</u> , 535 U.S. 951 (2002).....	71
<u>Sansing v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002).....	71
<u>Seaboard Air Line Ry v. Rentz and Little</u> , 60 Fla. 449, 54 So. 20 (1910).....	46
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	74
<u>Snowden v. State</u> , 537 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 1989)	52
<u>State v. Burke</u> , No. 04AP-12342005 2005 WL 3557641 at 8 (Ohio App. Dec. 30, 2005).....	30
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	49
<u>State v. Hernandez</u> , 645 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1994).....	60,61

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Sutherland v. State</u> , 849 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	52
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	70
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1992).....	68
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1994)	49,58
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So.2d 654 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 361 U.S. 847, 80 S. Ct. 102, 4 L. Ed. 2d 86 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 886 So.2d 915 (Fla. 2004)	21,24

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>United States Constitution</u>	
Amendment IV	74
Amendment VI	68,74
Amendment XIV	74
 <u>Florida Statutes (2008)</u>	
Section 90.403	52
Section 90.404	52
Section 90.702	41
 <u>Florida Statutes (2002)</u>	
Section 921.141(3)	73
 <u>Florida Statutes</u>	
Section 921.137	11,18,21,22,25
Section 921.141	11,20,21,22,61

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>OTHER SOURCES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
AAMR, <u>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification and Systems of Support</u> (10th Edition 2002)	38
American Association of Mental Retardation(AAMR), <u>User’s Guide: Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification and Systems of Support</u> , (2007)	33,36,37
Bonnie, Richard and Katherine Gustafson “Challenges of implementing <u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> : How Legislatures and Courts can Promote Accurate Assessments and Adjudications of Mental Retardation in Death Penalty Cases,” 41 <u>University of Richmond Law Review</u> 811, 849 (2007).....	29,30
Ellis, James W. <u>Mental Retardation and the Death Penalty: A Guide to State Legislative Issues</u> , 27 <u>Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep.</u> (ABA) (2003)	38
<u>Florida Jurisprudence 2nd</u>	48
Padavano, Philip J. <u>Florida Civil Procedure</u> 2007-08 Ed.	48
<u>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</u> , Fourth Edition, Text Revision (DSM-IV-TR)	31,36,38
<u>Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</u>	
Rule 3.203	21
Rule 3.250	45
Rule 3.260	61
Rule 3.381	14,45,57
